Continuous blowdown valve
BA 46
BA 47
BAE 46
BAE 47
Original Installation Instructions
818609-04
Contents

Type designations
The type designation indicates the pressure rating
and actuator. The following type designations are
possible.
 BA 46: PN 40, manual operation
 BA 47: PN 63, manual operation
 BAE 46: PN 40, electric actuator EF 10
 BAE 46-1: PN 40, electric actuator EF 10-1
 BAE 46-3: PN 40, electric actuator EF 0.7
 BAE 46-3-1: PN 40, electric actuator EF 0.7-1
 BAE 47: PN 63, electric actuator EF 10
 BAE 47-1: PN 63, electric actuator EF 10-1
You can find information on actuator type
designations in the manufacturer’s installation &
operating manual.
Application of European Directives
Pressure Equipment Directive
The equipment conforms to this Directive (see
"Declaration of Incorporation" section) and can be
used for the following media:
 Fluids of group 2
ATEX Directive
Equipment types BAE 46 and BAE 47 are not
suitable for use in potentially explosive
atmospheres.
For equipment types BA 46 and BA 47, please note
the following instructions for use in potentially
explosive environments.
The equipment has classification:
CE Ex II 2G/D c X.
For use in potentially explosive atmospheres in
zones (surrounding atmosphere to Directive
1999/92/EC) 1, 2, 21 and 22, please read and
observe the following information:
The sign "X" in the Ex label signifies that operation
at an excessive surface temperature caused by the
medium must be avoided. The equipment itself
does not generate additional surface temperatures.
Once installed, static electricity may arise between
the equipment and the connected system. During
12
use in potentially explosive atmospheres, the
discharge or prevention of possible electrostatic
charging is the responsibility of the manufacturer or
owner of the system. If there is a possibility that
medium might escape, e.g.  via actuating devices
or leaks in screwed couplings, the manufacturer or
owner of the system must take this into
consideration when dividing the area into zones.
Special actuators with ATEX approval are
available on request.
Task and function
Purpose
The equipment is used for the continuous manual
or automatic removal of boiler blowdown from
steam generating units.
Function
Equipment types BA 46 and BA 47 are intended for
manual operation. The required flowrate is
calculated using a formula or can be seen in the
flow diagrams (see page 18). The flowrate is set
manually using the control lever.
In combination with an LRR 1-... conductivity
controller, LRG 1...-... conductivity electrode or
LRGT 1...-... conductivity transmitter, the
equipment provides an automatic conductivity
regulation system (continuous blowdown control).